
  

Issued on Tuesday 6 July 2021                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 14 July 2021 
Time: 6.30 p.m. 

Venue: Mote Hall, Maidstone Leisure Centre, Mote Park, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Bartlett, Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Brindle, Bryant, Burton, Cannon, 
Clark, Coates, Cooke, Cooper, Cox, Cuming, Daley, English, 

Eves, Fissenden, Forecast, Fort, Garten, Mrs Gooch (Mayor), 

Mrs Grigg, Harper, Harwood, Hastie, Hinder, Holmes, Joy, 
Khadka, Kimmance, McKay, McKenna, Mortimer, Munford, 

Naghi, Newton, Parfitt-Reid, Perry, Purle, Mrs Ring, 
Mrs Robertson, D Rose, M Rose, Round, Russell, J Sams, 

T Sams, Spooner, Springett, Trzebinski, R Webb, S Webb, 
de Wiggondene-Sheppard, Wilby and Young 

 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Prayers   

2. Apologies for Absence   

3. Dispensations (if any)   

4. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

5. Disclosures of Lobbying   

6. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

7. Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Borough Council held on 
22 May 2021  

1 - 7 

8. Mayor's Announcements   

9. Petitions   

10. Question and Answer Session for Members of the Public   



 
 

11. Questions from Members of the Council to the Chairmen of 
Committees  

 

12. Current Issues - Report of the Leader of the Council, Response 
of the Group Leaders and Questions from Council Members  

 

13. Report of the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee 

held on 8 June 2021 - Boughton Monchelsea Neighbourhood 
Plan (Regulation 19)  

8 - 9 

14. Report of the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee 

held on 8 June 2021 - Lenham Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 
19)  

10 - 11 

15. Report of the Communities, Housing and Environment 

Committee Acting as the Crime and Disorder Committee held on 
29 June 2021 - 2021/2022 Strategic Assessment and Revised 

Community Safety Plan  

12 - 36 

16. Oral Report of the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure 
Committee to be held on 6 July 2021 - Local Development 

Scheme 2021-2023  

37 - 58 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting in person or by remote means, please call 
01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear 

working day before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Monday 12 July 2021). You will 
need to provide the full text in writing.  
 

If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day 

before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Monday 12 July 2021). You will need to tell us 
which agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  

 
To find out more about the work of the Council, please visit 

www.maidstone.gov.uk. 
 
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF  
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD AT THE MAIDSTONE 

EXHIBITION HALL, KENT EVENT AND EXHIBITION CENTRE, 
DETLING, MAIDSTONE ON 22 MAY 2021  

 

Present:  Councillor Mrs Ring (Mayor) and 
Councillors Bartlett, Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Brindle, 
Burton, Cannon, Clark, Coates, Cooke, Cooper, Cox, 

Cuming, Daley, English, Eves, Fissenden, Forecast, 
Fort, Garten, Mrs Gooch, Mrs Grigg, Harper, Harwood, 

Hastie, Hinder, Holmes, Joy, Khadka, Kimmance, 
McKay, McKenna, Mortimer, Munford, Naghi, Newton, 
Parfitt-Reid, Perry, Purle, Mrs Robertson, D Rose, 

M Rose, Round, Russell, J Sams, T Sams, Spooner, 
Springett, Trzebinski, R Webb, S Webb, Wilby and 

Young 
 
 

1. PRAYERS  
 

Prayers were said by the Reverend Wil North of St Margaret’s Church, 
Barming. 
 

2. RECORDING OF PROCEEDINGS  
 

Councillor McKay reserved his right to record the proceedings. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from Councillor 

Bryant and that Councillor Harwood would be late in arriving at the 
meeting. 

 
4. DISPENSATIONS  

 

There were no applications for dispensations. 
 

5. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
6. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

7. ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

It was moved by Councillor Munford, seconded by Councillor Perry, 
supported by Councillors Cox and Harper, and 

1

Agenda Item 7



 2  

 
RESOLVED:  That Fay Lynette Gooch, a Councillor of the Borough, be 

duly elected Mayor of the Borough of Maidstone until the Annual Meeting 
of the Council in 2022. 

 
Note:  Councillor Harwood joined the meeting when the new Mayor was 
being robed. 

 
**THE MAYOR (COUNCILLOR MRS GOOCH) IN THE CHAIR** 

 
8. CONGRATULATIONS TO THE MAYOR  

 

The Mayor received congratulations on her election from scholars 
representing local schools as follows: 

 
Samuel Luxton Maidstone Grammar School 
Anna Soan Maidstone Grammar School for Girls 

Ruby Symington Barming Primary School 
 

9. THE RETIRING MAYOR  
 

It was moved by Councillor Mrs Blackmore, seconded by Councillor Mrs 
Joy, supported by Councillors Mrs Gooch and Harper, and 
 

RESOLVED:  That the hearty thanks of this Council be given to Councillor 
Mrs Marion Ring and Mr Richard Ring for the admirable discharge of their 

duties as Mayor and Mayor’s Consort during the past two years, and for 
their courteous approach to all sections of the community. 
 

10. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD ON 24 
FEBRUARY 2021  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Borough Council held 
on 24 February 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
12. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 
It was moved by Councillor Clark, seconded by Councillor Munford, 
supported by Councillors Springett and McKay, and 

 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Derek John Mortimer be duly appointed 

Deputy Mayor for the Borough of Maidstone until the Annual Meeting of 
the Council in 2022. 
 

 
 

 

2



 3  

13. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Mayor informed the Council that there would be a relaunch of the 
Maidstone Market on 12 June 2021 and she would like to see as many 

Members there as possible. 
 

14. ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE ENSUING 

MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

It was moved by Councillor Purle, seconded by Councillor Mrs Blackmore, 
and 
 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Burton be elected as the Leader of the 
Council until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2022. 

 
15. APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL FOR THE 

ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 
It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Mrs 

Blackmore, and 
 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Purle be appointed as the Deputy Leader of 
the Council until the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2022. 
 

16. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF POLICY, COMMUNICATIONS AND GOVERNANCE 
- REVIEW OF ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES  

 
In accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, the Council considered the allocation of seats to each Political Group 

in relation to its various Committees. 
 

It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Harper, and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the allocation of seats on Committees be as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the report of the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Governance. 

 
17. APPOINTMENT OF  COMMITTEES  

 

I
[...]
1 - APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON 

AND RESERVE INDEPENDENT PERSON  
 
It was moved by the Mayor, seconded by Councillor R Webb, that the 

recommendations of the Democracy and General Purposes Committee 
relating to the appointment of an Independent Person and a Reserve 

Independent Person be approved with the amendment of the second 
recommendation and the addition of a third recommendation as follows: 
 

2. That the allowances paid per annum to the Independent Person and 
Reserve Independent Person being £749 and £249 (plus indexation 

rises for 2020/21 and 2021/22 in accordance with the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme) respectively, be approved. 

 

AND  
 

3. That Mrs Barbara Varney, the previous Independent Person, be 
thanked for her services and valuable contribution over the years. 

 

 
 

 

4



 5  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Mr Alan Harrison be appointed as the Independent Person for 
the Council and Mr Paul Murphy be appointed as the Reserve 

Independent Person for a term of four years with immediate effect 
until 21 May 2025. 

 

2. That the allowances paid per annum to the Independent Person and 
Reserve Independent Person being £749 and £249 (plus indexation 

rises for 2020/21 and 2021/22 in accordance with the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme) respectively, be approved. 

 

3. That Mrs Barbara Varney, the previous Independent Person, be 
thanked for her services and valuable contribution over the years. 

 
20. NOTICE OF MOTION - EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS  

 

The following motion was moved by Councillor Purle, seconded by 
Councillor Perry: 

 
1. That Council agrees, in principle, to revert to executive arrangements 

from its next Annual Meeting for the Municipal Year 2022/23 
onwards. 

 

2. That Council recognises the substantial work required to bring 
forward final proposals, to review interim arrangements and other 

aspects of Member involvement.  
 
3.  That Democracy and General Purposes Committee be requested to 

consider the matters 
[...]
CATIONS AND GOVERNANCE 

- REVIEW OF ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON THE QUEEN'S OWN ROYAL WEST 
KENT REGIMENT MUSEUM TRUST COMMITTEE  
 

It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Mrs Ring, and 
 

RESOLVED:  That the allocation of seats on the Queen’s Own Royal West 
Kent Regiment Museum Trust Committee be as follows: 
 

Conservative 3 
Liberal Democrat 1 

Independent 1 
Labour 0 
 

25. APPOINTMENT OF THE QUEEN'S OWN ROYAL WEST KENT REGIMENT 
MUSEUM TRUST COMMITTEE  

 
It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Round, and 
 

RESOLVED: That the wishes of the Group Leaders with regard to the 
appointment of Members and Substitutes to serve on the Queen’s Own 

Royal West Kent Regiment Museum Trust Committee, as set out in the 
schedule circulated at the meeting, be accepted. 
 

26. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

11.00 a.m. to 1.15 p.m. 
 

7



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL 

14 JULY 2021 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 JUNE 2021 

BOUGHTON MONCHELSEA NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  

(REGULATION 19) 

Issue for Decision  

On 9 February 2021, this Committee resolved that the Boughton Monchelsea 
Neighbourhood Plan, once modified, should proceed to referendum. In light of 

the Coronavirus pandemic, Neighbourhood Plan referendums were suspended 
until 6 May 2021.  

 
A referendum was carried out alongside the local, county and Police & Crime 
Commissioner elections on 6 May 2021. The referendum was successful, with 

89% voting in favour of the neighbourhood plan. As a result, the Boughton 
Monchelsea Neighbourhood Plan becomes part of the Development Plan for 

Maidstone (Section 38 (3A) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 
 

Recommendation Made 

That the Boughton Monchelsea Neighbourhood Plan be ‘made’ (adopted).     

Reasons for Recommendation 

The Boughton Monchelsea Neighbourhood Planning Area comprises the whole of 
Boughton Monchelsea Parish and was designated on 29 October 2012. 
[...]
 Drive  
 

Background Document 2: Referendum Result 
https://localplan.maidstone.gov.uk/home/neighbourhood-planning  
 

Appendices – None 
 

9

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1LxVdwoaE_PlbPuPXGULhhlh7TJBTTW4b/view?form=MY01SV&OCID=MY01SV
https://localplan.maidstone.gov.uk/home/neighbourhood-planning


MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COUNCIL 

14 JULY 2021 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 JUNE 2021 

LENHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN (REGULATION 19) 

 

Issue for Decision  

On 8 September 2020, the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee 
resolved that the Lenham Neighbourhood Plan, once modified, should proceed to 

referendum. In light of the Coronavirus pandemic, Neighbourhood Plan 
referendums were suspended until 6 May 2021.  

 
A referendum was carried out alongside the local, county and Police & Crime 
Commissioner elections on 6 May 2021. The referendum was successful, with 

92% voting in favour of the neighbourhood plan. As a result, the Lenham 
Neighbourhood Plan becomes part of the Development Plan for Maidstone 

(Section 38 (3A) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004). 

Recommendation Made 

That the Lenham Neighbourhood Plan be ‘made’ (adopted).     

Reasons for Recommendation 

The Lenham Neighbourhood Planning Area comprises the whole of Lenham 
Parish and was designated on 27 November 2012. The Neighbourhood Plan was 
then subject two rounds of mandatory consultation. Firstly, the Parish Council 

undertook a formal 6-week public consultation on the pre-submission draft of 
the Lenham Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 14) between 24 September and 12 

November 2018. 
 

Lenham Parish Council submitted the Regulation 15 Submission Plan and 
supporting documents to the Borough Council on 17 December 2019. Maidstone 
Borough Council facilitated a further 6-week public consultation (Regulation 16) 

between 14 February 2020 to 27 March 2020 (which was extended to account 
for the Coronavirus pande
[...]

 

14 JULY 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT 

COMMITTEE ACTING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 29 JUNE 2021  

 
2021/2022 STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT AND REVISED COMMUNITY 

SAFETY PLAN 

 
Issue for Decision 

 
The Safer Maidstone Partnership’s Community Safety Plan for 2019-22 has been 
refreshed following the annual undertaking of a strategic assessment. The 

Strategic Assessment provides members with an update on the progress made 
during year two of the plan and the latest figures relating to the priority areas 

and other areas of concern. The revised CSP Plan replaces the previous version 
with minor changes that provide greater focus on growing trends or changes in 

service delivery. It sets out the strategic direction for the Partnership for the 
remaining year of this Plan. 
 

Recommendation Made 
 

That the revised “June 21 Update” of the Community Safety Plan 2019-22 be 
adopted. 
 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 

On 19 March 2019 the Communities, Housing and Environment Committee 
acting as the Crime and Disorder Committee recommended the adoption of our 
then new Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Plan to Council in April 2019. The 

plan was duly adopted and the Safer Maidstone Partnership (SMP) set about 
delivering the plan. The plan was refreshed and brought to the Committee 

on 30 June 2020. 
 
The Strategic Assessment has been refreshed for 2021 and the assessment 

demonstrates the positive steps taken by the Partnership, despite the obvious 
impact of the pandemic, in the last 12 months against the priorities set by 

the CSP Plan. It also provides updated statistics from across the Partnership 
to help us identify trends and any growing concerns. 
 

The Strategic Assessment also outlines Key Conclusions and Recommended 
Changes to the Community Safety Partnership Plan which have been adopted 

into the CSP Plan. 
 
Alternatives Considered and Why Not Recommended 

 
Do not approve the revision of the Community Safety Plan. This 

is not recommended as the Community Safety Plan sits behind the work of 

12

Agenda Item 15



the SMP and should reflect current trends and working practices. 
 

Background Documents 
 

The 2021/2022 Strategic Assessment and revised Community Safety Plan – 
Report to the Communities, Housing and Environment Committee Acting as the 
Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 29 June 2021 

 
Safer Maidstone Partnership Strategic Assessment 2021-22  

 
Appendix 
 

Maidstone Community Safety Partnership Plan 2019-2022: June 2021 Update 

13



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14



 

 
  

Table of Contents 
Preface by the Leader of Maidstone Borough Council ...................................................................... 3 

Forward by Co-chairs of the Safer Maidstone Partnership Executive ............................................... 4 

Introduction ....................................................................................................................................... 5 

Safer Maidstone Partnership Priority Setting: ................................................................................... 6 

What data we used and what it told us: ........................................................................................ 6 

What people told us: ..................................................................................................................... 6 

Local Community Safety Considerations: ...................................................................................... 7 

Priority Setting- 2021 Update: ....................................................................................................... 8 

Safer Maidstone Partnership Governance: ....................................................................................... 9 

Safer Maidstone Partnership Executive Group (SMPEG): ............................................................. 9 

Crime and Disorder
[...]
d use policies and proposals, and 
is updated with each new Local Plan so that it reflects the up-to- 
date planning strategy for the borough. 

SA Sustainability 
Appraisal 

The SA is a tool for appraising policies and proposals to ensure 
they reflect sustainable development objectives, including social, 
economic and environmental objectives. An SA must be 
undertaken for all local plans and incorporates a Strategic 
Environmental Assessment. 

56



12 
 

SCI Statement of 
Community 
Involvement 

The SCI specifies how the community and stakeholders will be 
involved in the process of preparing local planning documents, 
Neighbourhood Development Plans and the Development 
Management process. 

SEA Strategic 
Environmental 
Assessment 

SEA is a generic term used to describe the environmental 
assessment of policies, plans and programmes. The European 
SEA Directive requires a formal environmental assessment of 
certain plans and programmes, including those in the field of 
planning and land use. 

SoS Secretary of State Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government. 

SPD Supplementary 
Planning 
Document 

An SPD provides further detail to policies set out in local plans. 
SPDs are a material consideration in the decision making process 
but are not part of the Development Plan or the Local Plan. They 
follow a statutory production and consultation process. 

 
Table 4.1 Glossary of terms  
 

57



13 
 

 

58


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Borough Council held on 22 May 2021
	Minutes

	13 Report of the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee held on 8 June 2021 - Boughton Monchelsea Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 19)
	14 Report of the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee held on 8 June 2021 - Lenham Neighbourhood Plan (Regulation 19)
	15 Report of the Communities, Housing and Environment Committee Acting as the Crime and Disorder Committee held on 29 June 2021 - 2021/2022 Strategic Assessment and Revised Community Safety Plan
	Maidstone Community Safety Partnership Plan 2021 refresh

	16 Oral Report of the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee to be held on 6 July 2021 - Local Development Scheme 2021-2023
	APPENDIX A
	Local Development Scheme 2021-2023 (report)
	Appendix 1 - Local Development Scheme - 2021-2023




Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
HELD AT THE MOTE HALL, MAIDSTONE LEISURE CENTRE,  

MOTE PARK, MAIDSTONE ON 14 JULY 2021 
 
Present:  Councillor Mrs Gooch (Mayor) and 

Councillors Bartlett, Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Brindle, 

Burton, Cannon, Clark, Coates, Cooke, Cooper, 
Cuming, Daley, Eves, Fort, Garten, Mrs Grigg, Harper, 

Hastie, Hinder, Holmes, Mrs Joy, Khadka, McKay, 
McKenna, Mortimer, Naghi, Parfitt-Reid, Perry, Purle, 

Mrs Ring, Mrs Robertson, M Rose, Round, Russell, 
J Sams, T Sams, Spooner, Trzebinski and 
de Wiggondene-Sheppard 

 
 

27. PRAYERS  
 
Prayers were said by the Reverend Andrew Royal of Maidstone and 

Staplehurst United Reformed Churches. 
 

28. MINUTE'S SILENCE  
 
The Council observed a minute’s silence in memory of Mr Robert Stockell, 

a former Mayor’s Consort, Mr Keith Rogers, former Borough Secretary, Mr 
Peter Grice, a former member of the Committee Services team, and Mr 

Don Bates, a former Member of the Council who had passed away 
recently. 
 

29. RECORDING OF PROCEEDINGS  
 

Councillor McKay reserved his right to record the proceedings. 
 

30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 

Councillors Bryant, Cox, English, Fissenden, Forecast, Harwood, 
Kimmance, Munford, Newton, Springett, R Webb, S Webb, Wilby and 
Young. 

 
31. DISPENSATIONS  

 
There were no applications for dispensations. 
 

32. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

 
 



 2  

33. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

Councillor Round disclosed that he had been lobbied on the questions to 
be asked of the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee 

regarding the decision not to list the former Methodist Church in Headcorn 
as a Community Asset. 
 

34. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed. 
 

35. MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD 
ON 22 MAY 2021  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Borough 
Council held on 22 May 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
36. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Mayor updated Members on recent engagements, including the 

relaunch of Maidstone Market, the Armed Forces Flag Raising Event, 
the ground-breaking ceremony for the new Café in Mote Park, the 
Battle of Britain Weekend at Headcorn Aerodrome, and a performance 

of A Midsummer Night’s Dream by the Changeling Theatre at Boughton 
Monchelsea Place.  She thanked Members for their support.   

 
The Mayor said that on 19 July 2021, England would move to the final 
stage of the Government’s road map to exit lockdown and 

engagements that had been postponed or cancelled were beginning to 
reappear over the coming months.  She very much looked forward to 

continuing to represent and promote the Borough. 
 
Note:  Councillor Hastie joined the meeting during the Mayor’s 

announcements (6.40 p.m.). 
 

37. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 

 
38. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
Question from Mr Stuart Jeffery to the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee  

 
Following the update to the Policy and Resources Committee on the 

Borough’s climate action plan last month, can you tell me how much the 
carbon emissions across the Borough will fall by, and by when, as a result 
of the actions specified in the plan, i.e., what is the trajectory for carbon 

reduction? 
 



 3  

The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee responded to the 
question. 

 
Mr Jeffery asked the following supplementary question of the Chairman of 

the Policy and Resources Committee: 
 
Given that the figures are not included in the plan that was published 

in the papers, will you be publishing the calculations alongside each of 
the items in that plan so that we can see exactly how you have derived 

the figures and where the pressures and the bonuses are? 
 
The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee responded to the 

question. 
 

Question from Headcorn Parish Council to the Chairman of the 
Policy and Resources Committee 
 

The Mayor said that Headcorn Parish Council was unable to send a 
representative to the meeting as it had its own Council meeting that 

evening.  In accordance with paragraph 14.7 of Part 3.1 of the 
Constitution, she had agreed to ask the question on the Parish Council’s 

behalf:  
 
Why has Maidstone Borough Council refused Community Asset status on a 

Church and its meeting Hall, when clearly there is a requirement for this 
facility in the centre of the village, as stated in The Heart of Headcorn’s 

letter to our Ward Councillors Martin Round and Ziggy Trzebinski? 
 
The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee responded to the 

question. 
 

The Mayor said that she would ensure that a written response was 
provided for the Parish Council. 
 

There was no supplementary question. 
 

Question from Mr Tim Thomas to the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee 
 

Has Maidstone Borough Council had the chance to review the Officer's 
decision to refuse to list the former Methodist Church in Headcorn as a 

Community Asset and can the Council confirm that we may submit a fresh 
application for the same building from our community group if necessary?  
 

We believe that the Officer may not have been fully informed of the extent 

and nature of the community usage both recorded and proposed by the 
Heart of Headcorn community organisation.  This is far from ‘ancillary’. 
We believe that the Council may not be aware of the strength of local 

feeling for this community asset (as evidenced by the thousands of 
pounds raised by residents citing its role in their social well-being and 

interests) and its relevance to Policy SP18 Historic Environment in the 
Maidstone Borough Local Plan 2011-2031, specifically the Borough’s 



 4  

commitment to the protection of locally important and distinctive heritage 
sites. 

 
The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee responded to the 

question. 
 
Mr Thomas asked the following supplementary question of the Chairman 

of the Policy and Resources Committee: 
 

Will you also give us every support in this application or a new 
application?  We have a dossier of additional information including 
previous successful applications involving churches which we would like 

to share with you.  This is a complex case and requires additional 
investigation following our new application. 

 
The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee responded to the 
question. 

 
To listen to the answers to these questions, please follow this link: 

 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zbd6BslS_bk&t=2690s 
 

39. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL TO THE CHAIRMEN OF 
COMMITTEES  

 
Question from Councillor T Sams to the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee 

 
At the Annual Meeting regarding the change in Constitution you stated 

that the change  
 
“Allows the selection of Chairs and Vice-Chairs from the widest possible 

pool of available candidates and also I believe paves the way to 
addressing an unfairness in so much as only 2 political groups have direct 

access to briefings for agenda items at meetings and I believe there 
should be the facility to all to receive that briefing equally.”  

 
Since that time to date all Chairs and Vice-Chairs come from the same 
party. 

  
How has this addressed the unfairness you spoke about? 

 
The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee responded to the 
question. 

 
Councillor T Sams asked the following supplementary question of the 

Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee: 
 
We believe that years of experience and leadership has been lost to 

these committees from the exclusion of Councillors across the political 
spectrum.  Do you think that this is favourable to residents?  

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zbd6BslS_bk&t=2690s


 5  

The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee responded to the 
question. 

 
Question from Councillor T Sams to the Chairman of the Policy and 

Resources Committee  
 
We recognise that the Government guidelines will change, however we 

feel that this Council needs to make a stand to promote the wearing of 
masks. 

 
England’s Chief Medical Officer Chris Whitty has suggested 3 situations 
which are particularly important at a time when the epidemic is significant 

and rising.  He states: 
 

“The first is in any situation indoors and crowded or indoors with close 
proximity to other people. And that is because masks help protect other 
people. 

 
The second situation is if I was required to by any competent authority. 

 
And the third reason is if someone else was uncomfortable if I did not 
wear a mask – as a point of common courtesy.” 

 
The Chief Scientist, Sir Patrick Vallance, endorsed the approach. He 
added: “Masks are most effective at preventing somebody else catching 

the disease from you, and they have some effect to prevent you catching 
it.” 

 
This Borough has an opportunity and can take responsibility to give a lead 
to safeguard all our community. 

 
Do you agree that this Council should positively promote the wearing of 
masks in all retail outlets, on all public transport and inside crowded areas 

where there may be close proximity to other people? 
 

The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee responded to the 
question. 
 

Councillor T Sams asked the following supplementary question of the 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee: 

 
Even "double vaxers" can catch COVID, and many are doing so. 
On the back of more than 1,200 doctors and scientists opposed to the 

Government strategy, do you feel this Council should be saying "Get the 
jab and continue to act responsibly, wearing a mask in shops, on public 

transport and in crowded areas to protect us all"? 
 
The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee responded to the 

question. 
 

 



 6  

Question from Councillor J Sams to the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee  

 
Having seen what we were told was the Heathlands third iteration on July 

6th, we were dismayed and surprised that this contained little substance 
with no mention of discussions with Homes England, KCC, Ashford 
Borough Council or Network Rail. 

 
Can we ask whether this is in fact the third iteration or whether there is 

another document that we as Ward Councillors have not been shown, that 
Policy and Resources Members are working to? 
 

The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee responded to the 
question. 

 
Councillor J Sams asked the following supplementary question of the 
Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee: 

 
Please can you let us know the three locations that have been 

discussed for the proposed new railway station and whether the 
closure of Lenham station has also been discussed? 
 

The Mayor said that she was not prepared to accept the supplementary 
question as she did not consider that it arose out of the original question 

or the reply.  
 
Question from Councillor J Sams to the Chairman of the Planning 

Committee  
 
Following the planning approval at Loder Close, Lenham application no. 

18/506657 for 53 dwellings, the Officer used delegated powers to allow a 
fundamental change without Councillors’ knowledge. 

  
This change resulted in a loss of all CIL monies totalling £469,000 

including 
  
Primary education £159,000 

Secondary £197,000 
Community learning £16,000 

Youth service £450 
Libraries £7,800 
Social services £3,400 

 
Please can you review this delegated authority at the next Planning 

Committee so this loss of funding for infrastructure cannot happen across 
the Borough? 
 

The Chairman of the Planning Committee responded to the question. 
 

Councillor J Sams asked the following supplementary question of the 
Chairman of the Planning Committee: 
 



 7  

Please can you set up a Planning Sub-Group meeting with the developer 
and Lenham Parish Council to put in place S106 agreements to mitigate 

some of this £469,000 loss?  The community is aiming to build a new 
nursery facility and S106 funding would be a significant way to ensure its 

success. 
 
The Chairman of the Planning Committee responded to the question. 

 
To listen to the answers to these questions, please follow this link: 

 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zbd6BslS_bk&t=2690s 
 

40. CURRENT ISSUES - REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, 
RESPONSE OF THE GROUP LEADERS AND QUESTIONS FROM COUNCIL 

MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Burton, the Leader of the Council, submitted his report on 

current issues. 
 

After the Leader of the Council had submitted his report, Councillor Mrs 
Joy, on behalf of the Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, Councillor J 

Sams, on behalf of the Leader of the Independent Group, and Councillor 
Harper, the Leader of the Labour Group, responded to the issues raised. 
 

Several Members then asked questions of the Leader of the Council on the 
issues raised in his speech. 

 
41. REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 JUNE 2021 - BOUGHTON MONCHELSEA 

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN (REGULATION 19)  
 

It was moved by Councillor Cooper, seconded by Councillor Burton, that 
the recommendation of the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure 
Committee relating to the Boughton Monchelsea Neighbourhood Plan be 

approved. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Boughton Monchelsea Neighbourhood Plan be 
‘made’ (adopted). 
 

Note:  Councillor Brice was not present during consideration of this 
item. 

 
42. REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 JUNE 2021 - LENHAM NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

(REGULATION 19)  
 

It was moved by Councillor Cooper, seconded by Councillor Perry, that the 
recommendation of the Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Committee 
relating to the Lenham Neighbourhood Plan be approved. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Lenham Neighbourhood Plan be ‘made’ (adopted). 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zbd6BslS_bk&t=2690s


 8  

Note:  Councillor Brice was not present during consideration of this 
item. 

 
43. REPORT OF THE COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT 

COMMITTEE ACTING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE HELD 
ON 29 JUNE 2021 - 2021/2022 STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT AND REVISED 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN  

 
It was moved by Councillor Purle, seconded by Councillor Burton, that the 

recommendation of the Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee acting as the Crime and Disorder Committee relating to the 
revised Maidstone Community Safety Partnership Plan 2019-2022 be 

approved. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the June 2021 update of the Maidstone Community 
Safety Partnership Plan 2019-2022, attached as an Appendix to the report 
of the Communities, Housing and Environment Committee acting as the 

Crime and Disorder Committee, be adopted. 
 

Note:  Councillor Brice was not present during consideration of this 
item. 

 
44. ORAL REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 JULY 2021 - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

2021-2023  
 

It was moved by Councillor Cooper, seconded by Councillor Burton, 
that the Local Development Scheme 2021-2023, attached as an 
Appendix to the Council agenda, be approved. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Local Development Scheme 2021-2023, 

attached as an Appendix to the Council agenda, be approved. 
 
Note:  Councillor Parfitt-Reid was not present during consideration of 

this item. 
 

45. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30 p.m. to 7.35 p.m. 

 


